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INTRODUCTION 

 On July 6, 2007, the Pre-License Application Presiding Officer (PAPO) Board issued a 

series of questions to the NRC staff (“Staff”), the Nuclear Energy Institute (NEI), and the State of 

Nevada (“State”) concerning access to safeguards information (SGI) in the high-level waste 

(HLW) proceeding.  The Staff’s responses to questions 2 through 6 follow.   

RESPONSE TO PAPO BOARD’S QUESTIONS 

 Pursuant to the July 6, 2007 Order, each question is restated below, followed by the 

Staff’s answer.  Because they were directed at parties other than the Staff, Questions 1 and 4.a. 

have been omitted. 

2. Background Investigations under 10 C.F.R. § 73.56(b) and SGI Access in HLW 

Section 73.56(b)(2)(i) states that the “background investigation” required for unescorted 
access to a licensee’s facility must “[a]s a minimum, . . . verify an individual’s true 
identity, and develop information concerning an individual’s employment history, 
education history, credit history, criminal history, military service, and verify an 
individual’s character and reputation.” The proposed rule regarding access to safeguards 
information contains a similar definition for the term “background check,” stating that it 
“includes, at a minimum, a criminal history check, verification of identity, employment 
history, education, and personal references.” 71 Fed. Reg. at 64,059 (Proposed 10 
C.F.R. § 73.2). Recognizing that the two processes might not be identical and that the 
Staff might be required to apply two different standards, nevertheless, it appears that 
there are great similarities between the two.  
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a.  Based on the Staff’s understanding of applicants’ background investigation 
process, is the time required to perform the background check for access to SGI 
(i.e., 4 to 6 months) similar to the amount of time required to perform the 
“background investigation” in § 73.56? 

 
 It is the Staff’s understanding that the licensees are able to complete the background 

investigation required by 10 C.F.R. § 73.56 for unescorted access to nuclear power plants in 

approximately two weeks.   

b. If the time required to perform the background check under the proposed rule for 
access to SGI is greater than the time required to perform “background 
investigations” under § 73.56, explain why. 
 

 The main driving factor in the NRC’s estimated completion time for background checks 

is the time required by OPM to actually complete investigations and return the results to the 

NRC.  OPM is responsible for conducting background investigations for almost all federal 

government agencies, and is responsible for setting its own priorities for its workload.   

c. Could the 10 C.F.R. § 73.56(b)(2)(i) background investigation process be used 
as a model for processing HLW proceeding participants? 

 
 The requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 73.56(b)(2)(i) overlap with the requirements for 

background checks under the proposed rule.  The proposed rule would require that background 

checks, at a minimum, include a criminal history check, verification of identity, employment 

history, education, and personal references.  In addition to the psychological assessment and 

behavior observation requirements, a background investigation pursuant to 10 C.F.R.                

§ 73.56(b)(2) must verify the individual’s identity “and develop information concerning an 

individual’s employment history, education history, credit history, criminal history, military 

service, and verify an individual’s character and reputation.”  In order to conduct the background 

investigation, and in accordance with 10 C.F.R. § 73.57, the licensees submit fingerprints for 

each employee to the NRC.  The NRC transmits these fingerprints to the FBI for a criminal 

history check, and transmits the results of the criminal history check to the licensees.  The 
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licensees then complete the remainder of the background investigation.  This background 

investigation gathers information with regard to licensee employees that is similar to the 

information that the Staff intends to gather through OPM under the proposed rule with regard to 

individuals seeking access to SGI in the HLW proceeding.  Once the background investigation 

is complete, the licensee makes a determination as to whether the individual is trustworthy and 

reliable.  This is the same determination that the Staff would make after receiving the completed 

results of a background check under the proposed rule.  To the extent that the information to be 

collected and the determination that will be made based on that information are the same, the 

background investigation process conducted pursuant to § 73.56(b)(2)(i) could be used as a 

model to develop a background check process for HLW proceeding participants that would 

comply with the proposed rule regarding access to SGI.  The Staff, however, intends to use 

OPM to complete background checks under the proposed rule, and does not set OPM’s 

priorities.    

 d. How could the background investigation process be used as a model? 
 
 Each licensee has developed its own program and procedures for implementing the 

requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 73.56(b)(2).  Licensees use guidance developed by the Nuclear 

Energy Institute (NEI) and endorsed by the NRC to design their programs and procedures.  

Although the Staff anticipates conducting all background checks to be required under proposed 

10 C.F.R. § 73.22, the proposed rule provides that access to SGI may be granted based on 

either “a background check or other means approved by the Commission.”  “Protection of 

Safeguards Information,” 71 Fed. Reg. 64004, 64061 (proposed Oct. 31, 2006) (to be codified at 

10 C.F.R. § 73.22(b)(2)).  Thus, an organization wishing to conduct its own background checks 

for access to SGI under the proposed rules, such as a state, could develop its own program and 

procedures meeting the requirements of the proposed rule and, after receiving Commission 
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approval, conduct background checks.  Such an organization could use NEI’s guidance as a 

model when developing its own program and procedures for background checks that would 

comply with the requirements of the proposed rule.     

e. Can the Staff commit to processing HLW participant fingerprint reviews in the 
same amount of time it takes to process licensee fingerprint reviews (ideally, 72 
hours)? 

 
 The Staff could employ the same procedure for processing licensee fingerprints and 

HLW participant fingerprints.  The fingerprints must first be submitted to the Staff, and then the 

Staff would submit the fingerprints to the FBI.  Thus, the processing time would be roughly the 

same for both HLW participants and licensees.  However, the FBI charges a fee for each set of 

fingerprints checked (currently, $27).  This charge would be in addition to the charge for a full 

background check conducted by OPM, which includes a fingerprint check.  Because of the extra 

cost of obtaining an additional fingerprint check directly from the FBI, the Staff intends to 

process HLW participant fingerprints through the OPM background check.       

 f. Other than the additional requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 73.56(b)(2)(ii) & (iii) 
(requiring a psychological assessment and behavioral observation), how is the 
background investigation process different than processing potential parties in 
the HLW proceeding? 
 

 As discussed above in the response to part (c), other than the requirements for a 

psychological assessment and behavioral observation, the information to be gathered under     

§ 73.56(b)(2) and the proposed rule for access to SGI are similar, and both reviews are 

conducted to determine whether the individual being investigated is trustworthy and reliable.  

However, “background investigations under [10 C.F.R. § 73.56] are arguably more 

comprehensive” than the background checks required by the proposed rule.  71 Fed. Reg. 

64012.  There is also a procedural difference between the two programs.  The licensees have 

developed their own background investigation program, but the NRC intends to process 
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background checks for potential HLW proceeding participants through OPM. 

3. Time Estimates for Background Checks Under the Proposed Safeguards Rule 
 

At the May 30, 2007, case management conference, the NRC Staff estimated that it will 
take between four and six months to complete an entire background check and 
determination regarding the trustworthiness and reliability of each United States citizen 
who applies for access to SGI. See Tr. at 1126, 1160-61. After probing from the Board, 
the Staff elaborated further regarding the process and time estimates. The Staff stated 
that after a requestor submits to the NRC a complete package of required forms 
(fingerprint cards, a credit history release form, and Standard Form - 85) and two forms 
of identification, the NRC would send the entire package to the Office of Personnel 
Management (OPM) for processing. Tr. at 1140-141. From this point, the Staff indicated 
that it would expect an initial product from OPM regarding the results of the fingerprint 
criminal history check in approximately 40 days. Tr. at 1141. From this point forward, the 
Staff waits for the results of OPM’s complete background investigation on the “entire 
package,” which could take 3 to 5 months on average. Tr. at 1166. The Staff further 
represented that, after receiving the final package from OPM, the Office of 
Administration would take “between 20 to 30 days” to make a determination with regard 
to the trustworthiness and reliability of the requestor. Tr. at 1164-165. 
 

 a. Initiation of Background Check and Process 
 

i.  How long will it take the NRC to submit a complete package submitted by a 
requestor to OPM? 
 

 When the NRC receives a complete package from a background check requestor and 

payment for the investigation, the Staff must first process the payment and take appropriate 

accounting actions.  The Staff will then screen the SF-85 to ensure that it is complete.  If the  

SF-85 has been completed correctly, the Staff intends to forward the entire package to OPM.  

This process takes approximately 5 working days.   

ii.  Are there any intermediate steps, or does the Staff immediately forward the 
package to OPM?  
 

 As explained above, the Staff must first process the payment for the background check 

and then will screen the package to ensure that the SF-85 is complete before forwarding the 

package to OPM.   
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iii.  After the NRC receives the results of the initial criminal history check from 
OPM, how long will it take the NRC to inform a requestor as to the results of that 
check?  
 

 As stated during the May 23, 2007 case management conference, the Staff will receive a 

preliminary report, including the results of the fingerprint check, from OPM approximately 40 

days after submitting the background check request to OPM.  Tr. at 1141.  The Staff will only 

notify the requester if the results of the criminal history check are positive (the criminal history 

check shows one or more arrests), and additional information is needed to mitigate the results 

of the check.  In the case of positive results, the requestor will be contacted within 3 to 5 

working days of the NRC’s receipt of the results of the criminal history check.  This process is in 

addition to the individual’s right pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 73.57(e) to challenge the information 

obtained through the background check or the Staff’s final determination as to whether the 

individual is trustworthy and reliable and will take place while the Staff is awaiting the results of 

the full background checks conducted by OPM, which will include personal reference checks.   

iv.  At the case management conference the Staff stated that a requestor will be 
required to submit paper fingerprint cards. May a requestor submit electronic 
fingerprints?  
 

The Staff does not have the capability to receive electronic fingerprints from entities 

other than power reactor licensees.  The Staff has established electronic links with OPM and the 

FBI for the purpose of submitting fingerprints for criminal history checks.  Due to the high 

volume of criminal history check requests received from power reactor licensees, the Staff has 

also established electronic links with power reactor licensees to transmit fingerprints, but has 

not established electronic links with any non-power reactor licensees or any non-licensees 

because of the lower volume of requests.   
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v.  Would the use of electronic fingerprint processing, instead of paper cards, 
expedite the process? 
 

 Even if the NRC were able to accept electronic fingerprints from requestors, no time 

would be saved overall.  As explained above in the response to question 3.a.i., the Staff does 

not intend to transmit the background check package, including the fingerprint cards, to OPM 

until the Staff has received and processed the appropriate payment from the requestor and 

screened the SF 85 form to ensure that it is complete.   

b. Trustworthiness and Reliability Determinations 
 

i.  Is there a formal practice by which the NRC Office of Administration, which 
makes determinations of trustworthiness and reliability, prioritizes its workload? 
 

 The Commission mandates certain priorities for the Office of Administration.  For 

example, new employees to NRC are to be given the highest priority.  To the extent that doing 

so will not conflict with other priorities mandated by the Commission, the Staff will attempt to 

prioritize background investigations for the HLW proceeding and complete them as quickly as 

possible.   

  ii.  Do they simply apply a first-in first-out method? 

 The initial package screening and transmission to OPM described in the response to 

question 3.a. is completed first-in first out.  Once the Staff receives the results of each 

background check from OPM, the Staff will adjudicate the request, that is, will determine 

whether the individual requesting access is trustworthy and reliable, based on the information 

received from OPM.  The adjudications of information revealed by background checks are 

prioritized, as discussed in the response above, based on mandates from the Commission and 

any other Office of Administration policies.  The Office of Administration, as part of its office 

policies, commits to prioritizing the HLW investigations and completing them as quickly as 

possible.   



- 8 - 

  

iii.  Will the Office of Administration employ decision-makers to make 
determinations on trustworthiness and reliability for access to SGI separate from 
decision-makers who act on NRC employment and security clearance 
determinations? 
 

 No, at this point in time, the Office of Administration does not have resources available 

to dedicate personnel solely to SGI access requests in the HLW proceeding. 

iv.  Will SGI request determinations be processed with other determinations, 
including security clearances (i.e., will SGI determinations be placed in the same 
pile as all other files)? 
 

The SGI requests associated with the HLW proceeding will be processed along with 

other security clearance requests, but, as indicated above, the Staff will incorporate these 

requests with other high priority items. 

v.  Because the NRC will be confronted with only a limited number of background 
checks for adjudicatory participants seeking access to SGI and the NRC will 
have advance notice regarding the exact number of background checks and the 
dates submitted, is there any reason that would, once the Office of Administration 
receives a final product from OPM, prevent the NRC from prioritizing 
determinations for those adjudicatory participants? 
 

 As discussed in the response to question 3b.i., the Commission has mandated certain 

priorities for the Office of Administration.  However, to the extent that doing so will not conflict 

with Commission mandate, the Office will process SGI access requests in the HLW proceeding 

along with its other higher-priority actions.   

4. Foreign Nations and Background Checks Under the Proposed SGI Rule 
 

At prior case management conferences, the State of Nevada indicated that some 
number of its experts, which might require access to SGI, are foreign nationals. Tr. at 
740-741, 1183.  Because the proposed rule does not expressly address procedures to 
be followed with respect to foreign nationals and access to SGI, Nevada's experts 
present unique circumstances that must be anticipated and preemptively addressed so 
that this proceeding may move forward in an efficient and expeditious manner. 
 
b. Under the NRC’s arrangement, contract or otherwise, with OPM, will OPM be 

responsible for conducting the background checks of non-resident foreign 
nationals? If not, what entity will conduct such background checks? Will OPM be 
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responsible for conducting the background checks of U.S. resident foreign 
nationals? 

 
 The Staff is researching whether background checks for non-resident foreign nationals 

can be accomplished in a manner that meets minimum requirements of the proposed rule and 

will provide the Staff with sufficient information to make determinations with regard to the 

trustworthiness and reliability of non-resident foreign nationals.  To this end, the Staff is working 

with OPM and the State Department to try to develop an interagency agreement for background 

checks of non-resident foreign nationals seeking access to SGI.  Although the PAPO Board has 

not specifically inquired about the process for conducting background checks for U.S. resident 

foreign nationals, it is possible that at some point in the proceeding a background check will be 

required for such an individual.  Thus, the Staff’s discussions with OPM and the State 

Department include the process for conducting these background checks.     

c. With respect to (1) citizens of the United Kingdom, and (2) citizens from any 
other country identified by Nevada in Question 4.a. as the country of citizenship 
or residence of one or more of its relevant experts: 

 
i.  Provide the Staff's best estimate of the time required to process the 
fingerprints and initial information. 

 
 The Staff intends to complete the initial package screening for resident foreign nationals 

in the same amount of time as for resident U.S. citizens, that is, the complete package would be 

transmitted to OPM within five working days after the NRC receives the complete package from 

the individual requesting access to SGI.  However, it may take the Staff longer to process 

packages from non-resident foreign nationals.  More precise information on the amount of time 

necessary to process those packages will be available if the NRC, OPM, and the State 

Department are able to enter into an interagency agreement with regard to background checks 

for non-resident foreign nationals.  The Staff will provide an update to the PAPO and 

participants as soon as further information is available.     
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ii. Provide the Staff's best estimate of the time required for the NRC to transmit 
this information to OPM, or other responsible entity. 
 

 As discussed above, the Staff will make an effort to transmit information for non-resident 

foreign nationals to OPM, the State Department, or another responsible entity within the same 

amount of time that information for U.S. citizens would be transmitted to OPM.  At this time, the 

Staff does not have a firm estimate of the time required, but this issue is part of the Staff’s 

ongoing discussions with OPM and the State Department.   

iii. Is this transmittal done by a federal employee or a contractor? 
 

 Information will be transmitted to OPM and/or the State Department by an NRC 

employee. 

iv. If a contractor is involved in this transmission process, does the contract 
contain any time limits for such transmissions? 
 

 Because all information will be transmitted by NRC employees, this question is not 

applicable.  

v. Provide the Staff's best estimate of the time required for OPM, or other 
responsible entity, to conduct the background investigation. 
 

 Background checks for non-resident foreign nationals or resident foreign nationals who 

have only lived in the United States for a short period of time (less than five years) will require 

coordination between OPM and the State Department and therefore the entire process may 

require more time to complete than for U.S. citizens.  The Staff will have a better estimate of the 

time needed to perform background checks on non-resident foreign nationals after its 

discussions with the State Department and OPM conclude.  The Staff will update the PAPO and 

the participants as soon as an estimate is available.     
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vi. Provide the Staff's best estimate of the time required for the NRC, once it has 
received any and all information from OPM, or other responsible entity, to make a 
determination of trustworthiness and reliability. 
 

 Once the Staff receives the complete results of the background investigation on any 

applicant, regardless of citizenship or country of residence, from OPM or the State Department, 

the Staff will make a determination on the individual’s trustworthiness and reliability within 20 to 

30 days.   

d. Other than the prompt submission of a request for a pre-clearance, Tr. at 1060-
61, are there any steps that a non-citizen seeking access to SGI can take to 
expedite the process?   

 
 The Staff is not aware of any at this time, but will notify the PAPO and the participants if 

the State Department identifies any steps that a non-resident foreign national can take to 

expedite their background check.  All individuals seeking access to SGI, regardless of their 

citizenship or country of residence, can expedite their background check by notifying any 

individuals they list as references that they may be contacted by a federal agent and by 

encouraging their references to respond to inquiries from OPM or the State Department 

promptly.   

5. OPM and Background Checks Under the Proposed SGI Rule 
 

At the May 30 case management conference, the Staff indicated that because the 
background checks are to be conducted by OPM, the time it takes to complete a 
background check is out of its hands.  See Tr. at 1131-1132.   

 
 a. NRC’s arrangement with OPM 
 

i.  Has the Staff entered into a contract with OPM specifically dealing with the 
performance of background checks for access to safeguards information by NRC 
adjudication participants? 
 

No contract is necessary because the NRC has an interagency agreement with OPM 

under which OPM will perform all types of background checks required by the NRC and the 

Staff intends to proceed under the existing agreement. 
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ii.  If not, what is the vehicle by which NRC utilizes OPM’s services to conduct 
such checks?  
 

 As stated above, the NRC and OPM have a long-standing interagency agreement 

covering background checks.   

b. Contract or Agreement Obligations 
 

i.  Does the NRC’s contract or other applicable arrangement (as specified in 
Question 5.a.ii.) with OPM contain any provisions requiring that background 
checks be performed in a specified amount of time?   
 

 The interagency agreement does not contain any provision requiring that background 

checks be performed in a specified amount of time.   

ii.  Does the NRC's contract or other applicable agreement with OPM provide any 
enforceable benchmarks for performance of a background check? 
 

 No, the interagency agreement does not provide any enforceable benchmarks for 

performance of a background check.   

  iii.  If so, what are those benchmarks or timetables?  
 
 Because the agreement does not provide any enforceable benchmarks for performance 

of a background check, this question is not applicable.   

 c. Does the NRC have any recourse if a background investigation were to be 
unreasonably delayed? 
 

 If an investigation were unreasonably delayed, the Staff will contact OPM and attempt to 

resolve the delay at the staff level.  If this effort were unsuccessful, the issue will be elevated to 

OPM management.   

d. Does the NRC's contract or other applicable agreement provide for the 
availability of expedited processing of specific classes of background checks, 
such as those checks for NRC adjudication participants? 

 
 Certain background investigations, such as investigations based on Standard Form 86, 

can be expedited for an additional payment.  However, as indicated previously, the NRC will use 
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the SF-85 form for background checks related to the HLW proceeding.   An investigation using 

the SF-85 cannot be expedited. 

  
e. Nature of NRC’s Contract or Agreement with OPM 

 
i.  Is the NRC’s contract or other applicable agreement with OPM regarding the 
performance of background checks for access to SGI, related to, negotiated in 
concert with, or part of the NRC's contract with OPM to perform background 
checks for NRC employment and/or NRC employee security clearances? 
 

 The NRC and OPM have a single interagency agreement that covers all background 

investigations, including background checks for access to SGI, background checks for NRC 

employment, and security clearance investigations.   

ii.  If so, does the NRC have the ability to prioritize the checks being performed 
by OPM? 
 

 As indicated in the response to question 5.d., for the type of background check to be 

completed for access to SGI, the NRC cannot prioritize non-expedited checks being performed 

by OPM.   

iii.  May the NRC require OPM to process a specific check or type of check 
before others?   
 

 No, the NRC does not have the authority to require that OPM process a specific 

background check or type of background check before others.   

iv.  Has the NRC’s contract or other applicable arrangement with OPM with 
regard to background checks for access to SGI been finalized?   
 

 The NRC intends to submit background check requests for access to SGI pursuant to 

the current interagency agreement between the NRC and OPM, which has been in place for 

many years.   
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v.  If not, are there provisions the NRC might include so that the processing of 
background checks for access to SGI in the High-level Waste proceeding can 
proceed in an efficient and expeditious manner? 
 

 As the background checks will be processed pursuant to the current interagency 

agreement, this question is not applicable.   

6. The Use of Contractors, Besides OPM, to Perform Background Investigations 
 

At the May 30, 2007, case management conference, the Staff suggested to the Board 
that despite the 4 to 6 month turnaround time for background checks there were no 
reasonable alternatives to the use of OPM because if "[the Staff] attempted to contract it 
out separately . . . [it] would actually be longer to put a contract in place to get a different 
organization." Tr. at 1131. At the case management conference the Staff stated that the 
total cost of each individual background check is $172.50. Tr. at 1145. As we noted 
above, the number of possible requestors of SGI that have demonstrated a need to 
know and require a background check in this proceeding and future COL proceedings is 
limited. Accordingly, the total value of a contract to perform background checks in the 
HLW proceeding and future COL proceedings would fall far below $1 million in value. 
With the preceding in mind, the Staff shall answer the following questions: 

 
a. If ordered by the Commission, what is the shortest period of time required to put 

a contract worth less than $1 million to conduct background checks for HLW 
adjudication participants into place.   

 
 The Staff’s best estimate of the shortest period of time required to put a contract worth 

less than $1 million to conduct background checks for HLW adjudication participants into place 

is four months.   

b. Are there any existing contracts that could be modified to include conducting 
background checks for HLW adjudication participants? 

 
 Because the NRC conducts all of its background investigations through OPM, the NRC 

has no existing contracts that could be modified to include conducting background checks for 

HLW adjudication participants.   

c. Under such a contract, what is the shortest period of time in which a background 
check and determination regarding trustworthiness and reliability could be 
completed? 

 
 Assuming that the NRC could enter into a contract for the completion of background 
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investigations, based on the data the Staff has obtained on power reactor licensee background 

investigation programs, it is possible that the investigation portion could be completed in two 

weeks.  A determination with regard to the individual’s trustworthiness and reliability would be 

made within 20 to 30 days.  

CONCLUSION 

 The above constitutes the Staff’s response to the questions posed in the PAPO Board’s 

July 6, 2007 Order. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
/RA/________________ 
Margaret J. Bupp 
Counsel for NRC Staff 

 
Dated at Rockville, Maryland 
This 31st day of July, 2007 
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